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On 07/01/2021, at approximately 1635hrs I responded tas/Palm Beach Compounding

Pharmacy (2151-1500 8 Alt. AlA, Jupiter, Fl 33477) ia reference to a female attempting
to use a fraudulent prescription to obtain Oxycodone. Thescaller provided a descriptiom
to North County Communication Dispatch of a female in a bathing suit. The caller adviged
she is currently in-front of the business with(hers/husband and two children. The caller
further stated they are parked ocut front of the business in an 8UV. Officers that
arrived on scene temporarlily detained the two subjects prior to my arrival based on
their descriptions matching those given by, the caller.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Drs David R. Upson and his gstaff inside of the
business. They stated they called Jupiter Police Department earlier in the day and made
filed a report with Officer Cedeno in reference to a frauduleant prescription for
eighty-four tablets of 10mg of.Oxycodone. Officer Cedeno responded at approximately
1152hrs, They showed Officer/Cedenoc'a State of New Jersey prescription blank from Linden
Family Medical (850 N. Wood Avenue Linden, NJ 07036), D.O. Kevin E. Lukenda. Dr. Upson
atated that a white female, Kate L. Brandes-Falk emailed the officer this prescription
ard requested it be filled. Officer Cedeno called Dr. Lukenda“s office in New Jersey and
apoke with him. Dr. Lukenda stated that he does not know a Kate L. Brandes-Falk and
never provided her/a prescription for Oxycodone. He algo stated that the signature is
similar to his but is not his handwriting. At this time, Mrs. Brandes-Falk had mot
attempted to pick up the prescription so Officer Cedeno advised Dr. Upson s officer to
call if she arrived at the business.

Dr. Upson.showed me the prescription. His staff also provided the NJ driver’s

license that the female, later identified as Kate L. Brandes-Palk, presented them when
she arrived 'to pick up the prescription. In addition to the NJ driver™s license, they
also provided the Visa Debit card and Blue Cross/Shield ingurance card that she
presanted them when attempting to pick up the prescription. I observed a State of New
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Jersey Prescription Blank from Linden Family Medical with Kevin E. Lukenda D.O. printed
on it, as well as the office™s address. Patient name "Kate Brandes-Falk" is written on
the document with D.0.B. 12/07/1985. The address written for the patient is 138
Buttonwood Drive, East Brunswick, NJ 08816. This information on the prescription blank,
matched the information on Mrs. Brandes-Falk™s NJ driver“s license. In the prescription
description box it reads "Oxycodone IR 10mg II "two" tablets q 4 hours PRN pain x 1
week, (#84) ok to £ill on 6/25/21", Dr. Upson stated they became suspicious of, the
prescription because they received it via email from Mrs. Brandes-Falk, and not directly
from Linden Family Medical. Dr. Upson stated that he also noticed the, tablet amount of
" (#84)" was not written cut as “eighty four®™ which is common practice so the number
cannot be altered as easily. Dr. Upson also stated he checked "E-Force" which is a
prescription-monitoring program via pmpaware.net. He noticed it was l1isted that Mrs.
Brandes-Falk was previously prescribed Buprenorphine/Naloxone. He advised this was
suspicious to him because this is commonly prescribed to treat opioid addictions. Yet,
Mrs. Brandes-Falk was attempting to f£fill a prescription for Oxycodone, a controlled
oploid. Dr. Upson further stated that Dr. Kevin Lukenda advised that he did not write
this prescription.

After speaking with Dr. Upson and his staff, I exited the business and spoke with
Officer Cedenc via phone. He stated that respondsdsto)the Palm Beach Compounding
Pharmacy earlier in the day in reference to the guspicious prescription blank that Mrs.
Brandes-Falk smailed the office. He stated-he contacted Dr. Lukenda and Dr. Lakenda
stated he does not know Mrs. Brandes-Falk and he did not sign that prescription. After
speaking with Officer Cedeno I made contact with Mrs. Brandes-Falk. I read her Miranda
warning and asked if she understood ler rights, she stated she did. I asked her how she
cobtained the prescription. She stated that she works for Dr. Lukenda and he prescrided
her the oxycodone for an upcoming back surgery. She stated she contacted several
different pharmacies in the area, however, the others declined to £ill the oxycodone
prescription. I advised her that according to Dr. Lukenda he does not kmnow har, she is
not ones of his patients, and did he not sign the prescription. She then stated she works
for Grace Nedical a Hospice Company, not directly with Dr. Lukenda at Linden Pamily
Medical, She was again advised that Dr. Lukenda stated he did not sign the prescriptiosn.
To which Mrs. Brandes-Falk stated "then why did he sign it and £ill it out". Based on
the above facts, statements, and circumstances I developed probable cause that Mra.
Brandes-Falk attémpted to utter and possess a fraudulent/forged prescription blank in
order to obtainva controlled substance. Mra. Brandes-Falk was placed in hand cuffs, with
proper spacing and double locked. Officer Stan smearched her prior to placing her in the
back of my‘marked/Jupiter Police Department vehicle. I returned to Dr. Upson™s office
and he provided a copy of the email sent to his office by Mrs. Brandes-Falk containing a
picture of the prescription. Mrs. Brandes-Falk was subsequently transported to the
Jupiter Police Department holding cells.

After Nrs. Brandes-Falk was placed in a holding cell I returned and asked her if
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she is willing to spsak further about the incident with Officer Stan and I, She stated
she was. We led Mrs. Brandes-Falk to a nearby interview room. I read her Miranda warning
again and she stated she understood each of her rights read to her. During the
interview, Mrs. Brandes-Falk stated she talked to Dr. Lukenda about an upcoming back
surgery she was going to have in a few weeks. She atated he gave her a stack(of blank
prescriptions and the one prescription for the Oxycodone. I showed her the original copy
of the Oxycodone prescription that she gave to Dr. Upson™s office and shenconfirmed
this is the prescription Dr. Lukenda filled out, gigned, and provided to her. I then
showed her the copy of the emails exchanged betwean her and Dr. Upson™s office. The
email address exchange was between "k8brandes2@gmail.com®; she confirmed thig is her
email address and she sent the emails to Dr Upson. She continued, stating that Dr.
Upson™s office requested she send a picture of the Oxycodone prescription so ghe did so
via email. After the interview, Mrs. Brandes-Falk was placed back in a Jupiter Police
Department holding cell. Officer Stan contacted Dr. Lukenda and hé stated that he did
not give her prescription blanks and did not sign £ill out the prescription for
Oxycodcne. Dr. Lukenda also stated that he does not know Mrs. Brandes-Falk and she has
never worked for his office.

Based on the above investigation I find probablescause that Kate L. Brandes-Falk
did sell, manufacture, alter, deliver, utter, or possess &ny counterfelt-resistant

4| prescription blank for controlled substances with intent to defraud any person, or to
u[ facilitate any violation of section 893.13; contrary to Florida Statute 831.311 {1) and
g {2). (3 DEG FEL) (LEVEL 1)
g| BNC footage of the above investigation exists. It should be noted that the above
Tinarrative is a summary of the BWC footage and not purported to be verbatim.
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